Super critical coal fired plant 4235 FSR of typical
power plant

LNG CCGT 3655 FSR of the
proposed project

CCGT (light oil) 3056 Shenzhen Energy
Corporation

Table 4 Fuel expenditure for different technologies:

Fuel Fuel Cost
(RMB/ton)

Source

2 The super critical unit is generally over 600 MW.

3 State Electricity Regulation Committee (www.serc.gov.cn)

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 10

Coal 260 National bureau of statistics
of China

LNG 1220 FSR of the proposed project

Fuel oil 3450 CINIC

Table 5 Construction period and technical lifetime

Technology Construction Life time Source

Sub critical coal fired plant 3 years 30 Years IEA

Super critical coal fired plant 3 years 30 Years IEA

LNG CCGT 3 years 20 Years FSR of HLGP

CCGT (light oil) 1 year 20 Years Expert estimation

Based on the above parameters and levelised cost calculation formula, the levelised cost of corresponding
generation technology can be calculated and listed in the following table.

Table 6 Result and sensitive analysis of Levelised cost

Fuel Levelised Cost Load Factor Fuel Cost

 RMB/kWh +10% -10% +10% -10%

135 MW Subcritical 0.1735 0.1677 0.1805 0.1820 0.1649

300 MW Subcritical 0.1860 0.1789 0.1947 0.1943 0.1776

600 MW Subcritical 0.1841 0.1769 0.1928 0.1921 0.1760

600 MW Supercritical 0.1914 0.1831 0.2015 0.1992 0.1836

CCGT with LNG 0.4034 0.3913 0.4180 0.4298 0.3769

CCGT with fuel oil 0.7328 0.7232 0.7445 0.7949 0.6707

According to the version 01 of AM0029, the baseline alternatives with the best financial indicator, i.e. the
lowest levelised cost, can be preselected as the most plausible scenario. Then the 135 MW subcritical
coal-fired power plant has the lowest levelised cost, then the most plausible scenario. The sensitive
analysis in the previous table confirms and supports that the 135 MW subcritical coal-fired power plant is
always the least levelised cost alternatives within reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

B.5. Description of how the anthropogenic emissions of GHG by sources are reduced below